

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).14011-14012/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-12-2012 in RSA No. 485/2005 04-12-2012 in RSA No. 486/2005 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

DEVASSY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANNAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A. Nos. 3 -4 APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION TO BRING ON RECORD THE LRS. OF DECEASED RESPONDENT NOS. 2 AND 3, I.A. NOS. 5-6 APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION AND SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT AND FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 50443/2017)

Date : 28-08-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Bina Madhvan, Adv.
Mr. U. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Shreyasi Kunwar, Adv.
For M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR
Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R., Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Abatement is set aside and delay in filing application for substitution is condoned. Substitution allowed.

Leave granted.

Interim order to continue.

Hearing of the appeals is expedited.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
BRANCH OFFICER